
                   The following figures include outright gifts and pledge payments for all purposes, from all 
                   fundraising efforts within the University.  Not included are pledges at original face value,
                   bequests not yet distributed, or deferred payment devices such as insurance policies.

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE GIFTS FOR GIFTS FOR
SOURCES OF GIFTS 2008 - 2009 2009 - 2010 APRIL 2009 APRIL 2010

Individuals:
       Living Individuals $129,152,900 $133,058,767 $6,401,331 $6,099,164
       Realized Bequests 33,452,737 27,636,184 2,408,979 1,450,982

Total Individuals   162,605,637 160,694,951 8,810,310 7,550,146

Corporations 13,471,448 12,588,955 1,177,268 1,222,206
Foundations 38,015,872 28,435,951 1,462,182 2,718,532
Associations/Others 12,878,686 14,103,986 1,388,099 1,414,299

TOTAL   $226,971,643 $215,823,843 $12,837,859 $12,905,183

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE GIFTS FOR GIFTS FOR
TYPES OF GIFTS 2008 - 2009 2009 - 2010 APRIL 2009 APRIL 2010

Cash and Equivalents $216,380,032 $211,498,913 $12,226,274 $11,025,525
Gifts-In-Kind 4,166,307 2,566,667 611,585 1,968,975
*Life Income Agreements 4,205,711 1,654,856 0 -89,317
Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts 2,219,593 103,407 0 0

TOTAL   $226,971,643 $215,823,843 $12,837,859 $12,905,183

*Decrease in negative Life Income Agreements figure due to a gift adjustment.

Respectfully submitted,

Jerry A. May
Vice President for Development

May 2010
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STATE OF OUTSIDE OF STATE OF OUTSIDE OF
MICHIGAN STATE MICHIGAN STATE

YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE YEAR-TO-DATE
SOURCES OF GIFTS 2009 - 2010 2009 - 2010 2009 - 2010 2009 - 2010

Individuals:
       Living Individuals $52,281,216 $80,777,551 39.3% 60.7%
       Realized Bequests 15,851,613 11,784,571 57.4% 42.6%

Total Individuals   68,132,829 92,562,122 42.4% 57.6%

Corporations 4,525,231 8,063,724 35.9% 64.1%
Foundations 5,501,775 22,934,176 19.3% 80.7%
Associations/Others 2,909,259 11,194,727 20.6% 79.4%

TOTAL Dollars   $81,069,094 $134,754,749 37.6% 62.4%

Individuals:
       Living Individuals 59,653 35,701 62.6% 37.4%
       Realized Bequests 72 81 47.1% 52.9%

Total Individuals   59,725 35,782 62.5% 37.5%

Corporations 397 695 36.4% 63.6%
Foundations 51 107 32.3% 67.7%
Associations/Others 408 228 64.2% 35.8%

TOTAL Donors   60,581 36,812 62.2% 37.8%

May 2010

DONORS % OF DONORS

REPORT ON VOLUNTARY SUPPORT   

SUMMARY BY SOURCE

ITEM FOR INFORMATION   
April 30, 2010

GIFTS RECEIVED % OF GIFT RECEIPTS



Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2007 2008 2009 Apr 30, 2009 Apr 30, 2010 2007 2008 2009 Apr 30, 2009 Apr 30, 2010
Taubman Arch & Urban 1,097 1,022 864 729 756 1,133,442$          1,815,265$          419,961$             385,996$             917,457$               
Art and Design 1,049 870 631 534 374 1,417,761 1,604,012 1,785,659 1,777,954 1,198,471              
Ross School of Business 8,858 9,000 8,310 6,468 6,446 22,911,545 28,404,783 21,634,051 18,078,033 18,746,338            
Dentistry 2,486 2,433 1,977 1,740 1,773 3,189,249 3,172,174 2,740,778 2,514,645 1,514,266              
Education 3,708 3,692 3,098 2,678 2,777 3,048,411 4,357,426 757,128 702,000 1,662,095              
Engineering 9,150 9,403 7,878 6,377 6,266 27,490,151 36,416,892 17,559,109 12,961,234 22,108,688            
School of Information 1,178 1,064 913 784 873 2,697,084 822,048 922,929 887,927 841,470                 
Kinesiology 874 1,164 881 748 831 878,138 2,038,034 1,462,978 1,032,761 471,589                 
Law School 6,312 6,899 6,314 5,283 5,178 17,786,851 18,242,681 18,060,888 15,083,083 13,026,401            
LSA 19,539 20,141 16,948 14,813 14,484 33,539,047 36,372,262 25,023,754 20,485,666 19,518,490            
School of Music, Theater & Dance 4,873 4,751 4,284 3,860 3,811 6,108,731 5,160,965 3,076,993 2,929,948 2,322,269              
Natural Resources & Env. 1,062 1,052 838 741 817 2,695,520 3,019,836 2,520,724 2,429,827 1,931,078              
Nursing 1,994 2,081 1,792 1,433 1,516 1,311,380 1,891,758 1,061,837 967,283 1,155,700              
Pharmacy 1,683 1,514 1,210 1,022 1,020 2,685,812 2,665,200 2,191,768 1,695,285            2,686,060              
Public Health 2,316 2,104 2,138 1,731 1,642 9,313,205 7,214,452 15,878,716 15,602,078          5,293,552              
Ford School Public Policy 590 690 469 405 572 3,272,927 2,295,223 956,768 885,028               1,789,498              
Rackham Graduate School 5,393 4,740 4,126 3,475 3,103 5,262,409 2,135,443 6,895,034 6,194,777 3,809,905              
Social Work 1,478 1,489 1,402 1,155 1,106 1,852,015 1,825,294 881,142 814,129               501,701                 

Health System
   Medical School 20,880 19,834 20,589 16,877 15,762 67,511,110 75,100,119 57,736,048 49,105,225 52,108,754            
   Hospital 9,250 7,327 6,748 5,163 6,269 14,491,280 27,477,487 8,575,340 5,464,807 6,502,530              

Dearborn Campus 4,172 4,230 3,925 3,240 3,154 3,783,401 4,077,630 4,233,562 3,964,078 2,015,236              
Flint Campus 2,098 2,648 2,437 1,916 1,655 3,540,450 3,658,298 8,506,786 7,954,055 1,371,115              
WFUM-TV 7,273 6,778 5,491 5,429 160 746,829 695,199 556,939 526,644 15,587                   

Alumni Association 1,846 1,798 1,440 1,332 1,205 939,432               556,817               829,796               547,842 1,078,123              
Athletics 19,688 20,192 18,590 18,047 18,302 21,963,298 26,981,617 23,651,805 22,150,713 23,017,964            
Museum of Art 1,250 1,151 1,298 1,091 907 8,907,449 10,038,355 2,881,399 2,754,382 2,147,791              
Univ Library 612 658 557 452 505 1,325,686 1,965,649 1,981,522 1,779,878 421,685                 
Univ Musical Society 1,884 2,094 2,095 1,681 1,489 2,865,026 3,405,744 2,349,652 2,035,934 2,159,202              

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of April 30, 2010

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Transactions Dollars



Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal
YTD YTD YTD YTD

UNIT 2007 2008 2009 Apr 30, 2009 Apr 30, 2010 2007 2008 2009 Apr 30, 2009 Apr 30, 2010

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Unit Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of April 30, 2010

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

Transactions Dollars

Office of the President 457 589 633 532 573 1,346,359 999,288 689,929 570,197 2,359,993
    WUOM/WVGR 26,504 27,385 33,131 28,432                30,841 3,689,761 4,067,477 4,004,493 3,409,926            3,672,718              
VP Academic & Provost 199 173 192 149                     168 3,830,438 3,377,799 7,865,710 5,906,733            3,305,620              
    CCEW 570 485 381 321                     353 554,922 927,540 471,272 443,484               334,994                 
    Clements Library 708 572 536 506                     583 1,398,682 1,055,233 1,419,264 1,389,640            363,049                 
    Office of Financial Aid 1,482 1,800 1,118 1,004                  1,135 4,391,447 7,226,667 6,045,227 5,755,903            4,781,461              
    Bentley Historical Library 247 199 208 201                     207 168,903 53,092 99,528 79,337                 337,568                 
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 1,967 2,149 2,192 1,564                  1,296 788,211 515,077 360,077 312,496               303,631                 
VP Development 40 55 50 45                       108 2,416,116 724,676 2,197,691 2,273,604            1,580,245              
VP Finance 219 145 337 204                     478 1,885,782 1,352,471 688,523 675,080               838,023                 
    Pending/Unallocated 0 1 0 0 0 0 24,027 0 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 38 0 0 1 0 12,058 0 0 1,000 0
VP Research 92 60 44 35 82 2,513,968 4,005,816 2,361,177 716,192 1,204,791              
    Inst of Social Research 228 164 219 197                     177 2,324,036 2,911,350 3,115,689 2,540,365            5,360,597              
VP Student Affairs 2,783 2,680 2,855 2,272                  2,017 2,369,421 1,400,304 1,333,090 1,183,839            1,045,790              

Other 42 32 30 30 34 3,380 2,741 2,635 2,635 2,346
TOTAL  178,169 177,308 169,169 144,697 140,805 300,361,123$      342,054,221$      265,787,374$      226,971,643$      215,823,843$        

TOTAL DONORS  120,195 119,137 115,370 101,858              97,393 16.7% 13.9% -22.3% -23.5% -4.9%



FYTD  FYTD  
SOURCE 2007 2008 2009 Apr 30, 2009 Apr 30, 2010

Individuals
   Living Individuals 173,776,286$   212,383,415$   148,772,799$   129,152,900$    133,058,767$      
   Realized Bequests 39,762,346       38,612,690      38,413,048 33,452,737 27,636,184         

Total Individuals 213,538,632     250,996,105    187,185,847 162,605,637 160,694,951       

Corporations 21,524,083       22,587,467      17,050,205 13,471,448 12,588,955         
Foundations 48,707,892       52,011,653      43,630,928 38,015,872 28,435,951         
Associations 16,590,516       16,458,996      17,920,394 12,878,686 14,103,986         

TOTAL DOLLARS 300,361,123$   342,054,221$   265,787,374$   226,971,643$    215,823,843$      

Individuals
   Living Individuals 170,169 169,499 161,200 138,273 135,148
   Realized  Bequests 327 336 424 359 319

Total Individuals 170,496 169,835 161,624 138,632 135,467

Corporations 5,615 5,329 5,092 4,126 3,471
Foundations 484 504 474 372 499
Associations/Others 1,574 1,640 1,979 1,567 1,368

TOTAL TRANSACTIONS 178,169 177,308 169,169 144,697 140,805

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

SOURCE of Gifts
as of April 30, 2010



FYTD FYTD 
DISTRIBUTION 2007 2008 2009 Apr 30, 2009 Apr 30, 2010

Instruction 28,511,261$     25,987,602$     29,719,673$     25,666,189$        15,249,087$      
Research 56,392,039 49,748,981 50,033,210 39,881,775 48,740,986
Public Service 27,554,492 29,787,716 26,481,493 19,931,500 25,465,282
Academic Support 12,269,558 11,146,059 12,187,487 10,737,550 8,109,311
Student Service 1,355,480 2,467,358 1,185,523 1,090,936 1,290,085
Institutional Support 3,286,630 3,282,040 2,054,017 1,838,304 2,272,143
Scholarships & Fellowships 16,838,892 17,425,000 17,971,755 17,214,878 11,934,183

Total Operating Funds 146,208,352    139,844,756    139,633,158   116,361,132       113,061,077     

Construction 48,310,576 57,128,781 33,990,857 31,539,213         33,784,338       
Endowment 73,884,485 97,853,241 60,145,899 49,962,630 53,488,687
Quasi Endowment 8,973,982 13,181,171 15,295,670 14,512,938 6,079,166
Life Income Agreements 12,761,268 14,985,856 4,959,716 4,205,711 1,654,856
Outside Managed Irrevocable Trusts 152,304 0 2,219,593 2,219,593 103,407
Student Loan Funds 325,764 130,145 141,577 141,327 1,167,285
Assets 5,073,886 14,572,028 4,941,400 4,166,307 2,566,667
Other 4,670,506 4,358,243 4,459,504 3,862,792 3,918,360

TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 300,361,123$   342,054,221$   265,787,374$  226,971,643$      215,823,843$    

% CHANGE 0.7% 16.7% -22.3% -4.9%

Fiscal Year Ended June 30,

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Distribution Report of Gifts Received
4 Year Report as of April 30, 2010



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Taubman Arch & Urban 7,268 6.9% 500 197,423 395 54 234,449 4,342 65 57,360 882 619 489,232 790
Art and Design 6,407 3.1% 198 293,769 1,484 38 85,861 2,260 62 28,360 457 298 407,990 1,369
Ross School of Business 38,943 11.9% 4,630 11,045,500 2,386 124 129,796 1,047 279 203,213 728 5,033 11,378,509 2,261
Dentistry 8,760 12.2% 1,070 450,270 421 59 68,454 1,160 171 127,242 744 1,300 645,966 497
Education 41,014 5.4% 2,204 326,492 148 171 36,917 216 95 34,020 358 2,470 397,429 161
Engineering 63,302 6.8% 4,294 3,033,953 707 231 500,922 2,168 565 297,893 527 5,090 3,832,768 753
School of Information 7,260 9.4% 683 117,274 172 47 84,735 1,803 43 32,559 757 773 234,568 303
Kinesiology 4,998 6.2% 312 48,152 154 117 32,816 280 182 43,837 241 611 124,805 204
Law School 21,174 17.8% 3,770 6,419,295 1,703 113 281,778 2,494 235 251,511 1,070 4,118 6,952,584 1,688
LSA 177,967 4.7% 8,379 5,741,166 685 583 775,657 1,330 1,694 903,274 533 10,656 7,420,097 696
School of Music, Theater & Dance 10,747 7.3% 781 224,526 287 1,253 478,302 382 789 179,885 228 2,823 882,713 313
Natural Resources & Env. 7,103 7.6% 542 256,107 473 56 73,673 1,316 44 43,359 985 642 373,139 581
Nursing 11,181 9.8% 1,096 286,561 261 95 21,495 226 73 16,857 231 1,264 324,913 257
Pharmacy 3,498 17.6% 617 350,763 568 34 410,307 12,068 50 120,485 2,410 701 881,555 1,258
Public Health 12,154 8.8% 1,074 530,909 494 75 40,737 543 107 95,456 892 1,256 667,102 531
Ford School Public Policy 2,131 12.6% 268 107,594 401 84 244,944 2,916 132 54,402 412 484 406,940 841
Rackham Graduate School 95,037 2.5% 2,414 409,920 170 125 130,282 1,042 214 51,287 240 2,753 591,489 215
Social Work 12,757 6.7% 851 113,655 134 38 5,555 146 52 8,894 171 941 128,104 136

Health System
   Medical School 19,024 5.8% 1,111 1,614,546 1,453 1,989 2,402,486 1,208 7,833 5,095,095 650 10,933 9,112,127 833
   Hospital 1,142 1,915,189 1,677 3,502 706,341 202 4,644 2,621,530 564

Dearborn Campus 39,565 2.4% 957 603,119 630 188 99,246 528 695 281,281 405 1,840 983,646 535
Flint Campus 29,515 2.5% 725 130,617 180 65 36,869 567 153 62,903 411 943 230,389 244
WFUM-TV 25 2,113 85 117 10,213 87 142 12,326 87

Alumni Association 943 775,541 822 90 55,015 611 1,033 830,556 804
Athletics 7,622 11,761,951 1,543 6,343 4,459,109 703 13,965 16,221,060 1,162
Museum of Art 384 435,076 1,133 368 141,841 385 752 576,917 767
Univ Library 304 185,867 611 113 66,293 587 417 252,160 605
Univ Musical Society 468 381,496 815 416 220,054 529 884 601,550 680

Office of the President 340 132,791 391 82 389,415 4,749 422 522,206 1,237
    WUOM/WVGR 4,725 659,490 140 18,168 2,069,140 114 22,893 2,728,630 119
VP Academic & Provost 22 313,249 14,239 28 66,914 2,390 50 380,163 7,603
    CCEW 184 184,123 1,001 104 55,268 531 288 239,391 831
    Clements Library 230 171,717 747 226 95,473 422 456 267,190 586
    Office of Financial Aid 638 864,109 1,354 170 199,695 1,175 808 1,063,804 1,317
    Bentley Historical Library 107 13,387 125 60 6,068 101 167 19,455 116
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 475 99,449 209 690 75,510 109 1,165 174,959 150
VP Development 61 160,365 2,629 23 66,185 2,878 84 226,550 2,697
VP Finance 37 13,328 360 108 26,895 249 145 40,223 277
    Pending/Unallocated 0 0 0
    Unrestricted/Undesignated 0 0 0
VP Research 10 2,425 243 22 4,312 196 32 6,737 211

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of April 30, 2010

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI



Reachable
UNIT Liv Alumni % Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg Donors Gift Amount Avg

Gifts by UNIT ALUMNI

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

Gifts by INDIVIDUALS by Unit
as of April 30, 2010

TOTAL GIFTSGifts by NON-ALUMNIGifts by U-M ALUMNI

    Inst of Social Research 39 559,997 14,359 33 127,851 3,874 72 687,848 9,553
VP Student Affairs 1,010 294,972 292 538 155,853 290 1,548 450,825 291

Other 14 880 63 18 1,315 73 32 2,195 69

TOTAL  36,476 32,301,611$   886$      24,319 25,102,796$   1,032$    44,752 16,987,933$    380$            105,547 74,392,340$     705$            



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL
Taubman Arch & Urban 721              10        16         6       3          756          512,405 274,585             23,497 102,000 4,970 917,457
Art and Design 370              1          3           374          1,196,431           1,650                 390                   1,198,471           
Ross School of Business 5,896           17        504       17     12        6,446       14,980,650         2,391,372          793,731            210,971            369,613            18,746,338         
Dentistry 1,689           6          52         4       22        1,773       968,239              248,702             160,518            116,138            20,670              1,514,266           
Education 2,725           5          37         7       3          2,777       615,462              831,348             8,139                125,056            82,089              1,662,095           
Engineering 5,767           16        441       14     28        6,266       8,808,320           7,426,552          3,952,139         1,490,496         431,182            22,108,688         
School of Information 842              8          16         5       2          873          444,820              32,483               121,850            239,617            2,700                841,470              
Kinesiology 807              19         3       2          831          313,164              7,970                148,977            1,478                471,589              
Law School 4,943           33        169       22     11        5,178       11,063,018         658,490             410,723            764,470            129,700            13,026,401         
LSA 13,905         38        418       50     73        14,484     13,389,134         3,579,724          751,864            1,035,699         762,068            19,518,490         
School of Music, Theater & Dance 3,700           11        76         10     14        3,811       1,084,753           893,247             19,659              287,025            37,586              2,322,269           
Natural Resources & Env. 783              4          19         7       4          817          1,084,398           260,792             138,137            360,200            87,550              1,931,078           
Nursing 1,475           10        22         9       1,516       390,839              387,074             99,272              278,516            1,155,700           
Pharmacy 941              4          71         4          1,020       1,137,981           1,386,352          125,227            36,500              2,686,060           
Public Health 1,543           1          63         16     19        1,642       1,486,139           8,488                 1,325,781         2,329,751         143,394            5,293,552           
Ford School Public Policy 554              9           9       572          486,014              21,850              1,281,634         1,789,498           
Rackham Graduate School 3,029           2          59         9       4          3,103       1,160,920           5,359                 21,540              2,610,235         11,851              3,809,905           
Social Work 1,081           10         10     5          1,106       339,850              1,685                126,508            33,658              501,701              

Health System
   Medical School 14,687         52        327       133   563      15,762     30,331,860         3,896,928          1,180,066         8,035,065         8,664,835         52,108,754         

   Hospital 6,000           7          136       25     101      6,269       3,853,420           97,430               462,824            1,665,249         423,607            6,502,530           

Dearborn Campus 3,008           1          91         10     44        3,154       1,337,220           1,000                 408,583            135,100            133,333            2,015,236           
Flint Campus 1,602           14        9           12     18        1,655       490,526              325,470             9,858                446,134            99,128              1,371,115           
WFUM-TV 153              6           1          160          13,056                2,456                75                     15,587                

Alumni Association 1,177           4          23         1       1,205       1,049,343           7,359                 21,272              150                   1,078,123           
Athletics 17,910         15        303       14     60        18,302     21,783,525         106,771             879,733            40,670              207,265            23,017,964         
Museum of Art 875              8           4       20        907          2,068,951           1,394                58,938              18,508              2,147,791           
Univ Library 483              1          14         3       4          505          288,759              51,211               53,895              26,800              1,020                421,685              
Univ Musical Society 1,437           32         6       14        1,489       1,014,975           164,125            725,225            254,877            2,159,202           

Office of the President 521              17        32         3          573          586,109              1,766,087          7,172                625                   2,359,993           
    WUOM/WVGR 30,452         4          222       18     145      30,841     3,161,692           310                    236,053            75,244              199,418            3,672,718           

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of April 30, 2010
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit



UNIT Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL Indiv Beq Corp Fdn Other TOTAL

Transactions Dollars

The University of Michigan
Office of Development

as of April 30, 2010
Gifts by SOURCE by Unit

VP Academic & Provost 82                1          11         14     60        168          1,225,296           12,308               298,634            477,675            1,291,706         3,305,620           
    CCEW 344              6           3          353          294,631              5,363                35,000              334,994              
    Clements Library 562              3          5           13        583          320,479              30,100               3,950                8,520                363,049              
    Office of Financial Aid 1,000           27        35         4       69        1,135       2,540,170           1,868,963          46,509              36,322              289,496            4,781,461           
    Bentley Historical Library 194              2           1       10        207          21,706                63                     290,000            25,800              337,568              
    Botanical Gardens & Arboretum 1,267           5          14         2       8          1,296       232,764              35,825               880                   29,000              5,163                303,631              
VP Development 104              1          2           1       108          475,945              1,046,250          38,050              20,000              1,580,245           
VP Finance 473              4           1          478          792,723              35,300              10,000              838,023              
    Pending/Unallocated
    Unrestricted/Undesignated
VP Research 43                25         7       7          82            50,729                439,922            448,940            265,200            1,204,791           
    Inst of Social Research 128              5           43     1          177          890,223              76,806              4,388,567         5,000                5,360,597           
VP Student Affairs 1,841           1          155       3       17        2,017       769,780              3,953                 232,078            29,579              10,400              1,045,790           

Other 34                34            2,346                  2,346                  

TOTAL  135,148       319      3,471    499   1,368   140,805   133,058,767$     27,636,184$      12,588,955$     28,435,951$     14,103,986$     215,823,843$     
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LISTING OF GIFTS $10,000 AND OVER FOR APRIL 2010 

Alliance of Automobile Manufacturers, Inc., Bethesda, Maryland 
For support in the Transportation Research Institute $56,250 

Rajesh Alva, New York, New York 
For the Innovation Partnership Fund in the Life Sciences Institute 10,000 

American Association for Cancer Research, Inc., Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
For research in the Medical School 125,000 

American Otological Society, The Villages, Florida 
For research in the Medical School 13,750 

Anonymous Donor 
For support in the Life Sciences Institute 250,000 

Lance Armstrong Foundation, Austin, Texas 
For research in the Medical School 81,935 

Arthritis Foundation, Atlanta, Georgia 
For research and other support in the Medical School 11,292 

ASPA Pension Education Research Foundation, Inc., Arlington, Virginia 
For support in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 27,125 
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Norman E. Barnett, Jr., Ann Arbor 
For the Norman E. and Mary E. Barnett Fund in the A. Alfred Taubman 
College of Architecture and Urban Planning, for the Norman E. and Mary 
E. Barnett Endowed Music Scholarship Fund in the School of Music, 
Theatre and Dance, and for the Norman E. and Mary E. Barnett Endowed 
Graduate Fellowship Fund in the College of Literature, Science and the 
Arts 10,500 

Beaumont Hospital, Royal Oak 
For support in the School of Public Health 10,000 

Martin Bloom, Ashford, Connecticut 
For the Drs. Martin and Lynn Bloom Charitable Gift Annuity, for the 
ultimate benefit of the University of Michigan 50,000 

Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan Foundation, Detroit 
For research in the Medical School 32,238 

Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan, Detroit 
For research in the Medical School 32,062 

Marvin and Betty Borman Foundation, Minneapolis, Minnesota 
For the Marvin and Elizabeth Borman Endowed Undergraduate 
Scholarship Fund in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 20,238 

Dale E. Briggs, Ann Arbor 
For the Dale and Nancy Briggs Chamber Music Endowed Enrichment 
Fund in the School of Music, Theatre and Dance 10,000 



page 2.2 

Burroughs Wellcome Fund, Research Triangle Park, North Carolina 
For research and other support in the Medical School and the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 35,500 

Carls Foundation, Detroit 
For support in the Kellogg Eye Center 400,000 

Carnegie Foundation for the Advancement of Teaching, Stanford, 
Connecticut; for research in the School of Education 30,460 

Robert N. Chames, Northville 
For the Stadium Renovation Project Fund in the Department of Athletics 10,000 

Lilly and Hamilton Chang Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio; for the Cheng-Yang Chang Professorship in Pediatric 
Urology in the Medical School 90,307 

James Kuang-Kuo Cheng, Singapore, Thailand 
For the Ross School Student Global Experience Fund and the Gunter 
Dufey Scholarship Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business 50,000 

Children’s Tumor Foundation, New York, New York 
For research and other support in the Medical School 24,375 

Chrysler Foundation, Auburn Hills 
For support in the Kelsey Museum of Archaeology 25,000 
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Community Foundation for Southeast Michigan, Detroit 
For support in the School of Education, and at the University of Michigan-
Dearborn 101,989 

Cystic Fibrosis Foundation, Bethesda, Maryland 
For research and other support in the Medical School 227,803 

Dana Corporation, Toledo, Ohio 
For the Henry Ford Estate at Fair Lane, the University of Michigan-
Dearborn 13,820 

Pamela J. Davis Estate 
For men’s hockey and women’s volleyball scholarship support in the 
Department of Athletics 41,757 

DBHS, LLC, Stateline, Nevada 
For research at the University of Michigan-Dearborn 60,000 

Dekers Blue Line Club, Ann Arbor 
For ice hockey support in the Department of Athletics 12,000 

Delta Air Lines, Inc., Atlanta, Georgia 
For the Griese/Hutchinson Celebrity Golf Event in the Medical School 27,600 

Dermatology Foundation, Evanston, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School 24,750 
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Dow Chemical Company, Midland 
For the Center for Research in Learning and Teaching 25,000 

DTE Energy Foundation, Detroit 
For the DTE Energy Professorship Fund in the College of Engineering 230,000 

Gunter Dufey Trust 
For the Gunter Dufey Scholarship Fund in the Stephen M. Ross School of 
Business 50,000 

Epilepsy Foundation of American, Landover, Maryland 
For research in the Medical School 37,500 

Erb Family Foundation, Birmingham 
For the Benjamin D. Jaffe Family Athletic Scholarship Fund in the 
Department of Athletics 10,000 

Twana Farley-Smith, Antlers, Oklahoma 
For the Coghlan Family Craniofacial Graduate Fellowship Fund in the 
Medical School 25,000 

FIA Foundation for the Automobile and Society, London, England 
For support in the Transportation Research Institute 23,960 

Fiat S. P. A., Torino, Italy 
For support in the Kelsey Museum of Archaeology 24,975 
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Ford Motor Company, Dearborn 
For support in the Transportation Research Institute 30,000 

Jean Forrest, Park Ridge, Illinois 
For the Jean A. Forrest Scholarship Fund in the Department of Athletics, 
and for the Jean A. Forrest Endowment Fund, Matthaei Botanical Gardens 
and Nichols Arboretum 22,900 

Friends of Michigan Women’s Lacrosse, Northville 
For women’s lacrosse support in the Department of Athletics 13,000 

Bartley R. Frueh, M.D. Estate 
For the Lloyd and Virginia Frueh Research Professorship in the Medical 
School 22,103 

Bill and Melinda Gates Foundation, Seattle, Washington 
For research in the Medical School 495,629 

Goldhirsh Foundation, Branford, Connecticut 
For research in the Life Sciences Institute 25,000 

Grand Aerie Fraternal Order of Eagles, White Cloud 
For research in the Medical School 12,223 

John F. Greene & Company, Silverthorne, Colorado 
For the Camp Davis Renovation Fund in the College of Literature, Science 
and the Arts 17,500 
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Marcia M. Hardies, Saint Clair Shores 
For the Regents Alumni Supplementary Scholarship at the University of 
Michigan 10,000 

John A. Hartford Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 46,498 

William and Flora Hewlett Foundation, Menlo Park, California 
For research in the Institute for Social Research 201,250 

Wein Hirshon Charitable Foundation, Ann Arbor 
For the Robert E. Hirshon Dean’s Discretionary Fund in the Law School 10,000 

Innovative BioTherapies, Inc., Ann Arbor 
For research in the Medical School 11,000 

International Fine Particle Research, Wilmington, Delaware 
For research in the College of Engineering 13,666 

J. W. and Ida M. Jameson Foundation, Sierra Madre, California 
For the Jameson Foundation Endowed Fund in the Stephen M. Ross 
School of Business 50,000 

Japan Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 24,767 
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John Deere Foundation, Moline, Illinois 
For scholarships and other support in the College of Engineering, the 
Stephen M. Ross School of Business and the School of Information; and 
for Employee Matching Gifts 85,400 

Johnson Family Trust 
For men’s lacrosse support in the Department of Athletics 50,000 

Robert Wood Johnson Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
For research and other support in the Stephen M. Ross School of Business, 
the Medical School and the Institute for Social Research 254,803 

Juvenile Diabetes Research Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 118,039 

Richard L. Kennedy Trust 
For the Richard Kennedy Undergraduate Scholarship Fund 34,000 

Carla S. Klein, Easton, Connecticut 
For the John and Carla Klein Family Research Professorship Fund in the 
Medical School 34,650 

Wahid M. Kouider, Ypsilanti 
For support at the University of Michigan-Dearborn 12,500 

Kresge Foundation, Troy 
For support in the School of Public Health 150,000 
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Lam Research Corporation, Fremont, California 
For research in the College of Engineering 30,000 

Lear Corporation, Southfield 
For support in the Department of Athletics 48,000 

Leukemia and Lymphoma Society, White Plains, New York 
For research in the Medical School 83,333 

Leukemia Research Foundation, Glenview, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School 24,088 

Michael J. Levitt, New York, New York 
For men’s lacrosse support in the Department of Athletics 50,000 

Laura S. Lynch, Ann Arbor 
For research in the Medical School 10,000 

John D. and Catherine T. MacArthur Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For research in the Gerald R. Ford School of Public Policy 400,000 

Macomber Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Cincinnati, 
Ohio; For the Macomber Family Engineering Scholarship Fund in the 
College of Engineering 10,000 

Marathon Oil Company Foundation, Findlay, Ohio 
For Employee Matching Gifts 12,130 
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Thomas D. Marion, Downers Grove, Illinois 
For support of the Men’s Glee Club in the School of Music, Theatre and 
Dance 10,000 

Dorli Mayerson Estate 
For the Allen Linder Mayerson Memorial Student Loan Fund 1,158,792 

McWeeny Family Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, Boston, 
Massachusetts; for the Philip McWeeny Endowed Scholarship Fund in 
the Law School 10,000 

Meadlock Foundation, Eastpointe 
For research in the Comprehensive Cancer Center 15,314 

Minnesota Mining & Manufacturing Company, Saint Paul, Minnesota 
For research in the College of Literature, Science and the Arts 15,000 

Jack A. Molenkamp, Washington, D. C. 
1,306 shares of various corporate common stocks; for the Building Fund 
in the Law School 22,774 

Charles Stewart Mott Foundation, Flint 
For Employee Matching Gifts 24,810 

Mary C. Murphy Revocable Trust 
For the Percy and Mary Murphy Endowed Children’s Research Fund in 
the Medical School 20,000 
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National Alliance for Research on Schizophrenia & Depression, Great Neck, 
New York; for research in the Medical School 15,000 

National Foundation March of Dimes Michigan Chapter, Southfield 
For research in the Medical School; and for the Child and Family Life 
Fund 106,554 

National Hemophilia Foundation, New York, New York 
For support in the Life Sciences Institute 10,500 

National Multiple Sclerosis Society Michigan Chapter, Detroit 
For support in the Medical School 11,877 

National Multiple Sclerosis Society, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 42,252 

Robert E. Nederlander, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School, and for the Walgreen Drama Center-
Arthur Miller Theatre in the School of Music, Theatre and Dance 100,000 

John M. Nehra, Baltimore, Maryland 
For support in the Department of Athletics 14,800 

Michael J. Novoson, Bal Harbour, Florida 
For research in the Comprehensive Cancer Center and the Medical School 10,000 
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Ong-Chu Family Foundation of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio; for scholarships in the School of Information 200,000 

Paralyzed Veterans of America Spinal Cord Research Foundation, 
Washington, D. C.; for research in the Medical School 67,500 

Dennis J. Paustenbach, San Francisco, California 
For the Dennis Paustenbach Endowed Scholarship Fund in the School of 
Public Health 10,000 

Michael J. Perlstein, Marina del Rey, California 
268 shares of Aflac, Inc., common stock; for the Michael and Leslee 
Perlstein Fund 14,827 

Mary L. Petrovich, West Bloomfield 
For the Stadium Renovation Project Fund in the Department of Athletics 10,000 

Nancy S. Pickus, Saline 
For Camp Michigania 10,025 

Presser Foundation, Haverford, Pennsylvania 
For the Presser Musical Scholarship Fund in the School of Music, Theatre 
and Dance 10,500 

PricewaterhouseCoopers, New York, New York 
For Employee Matching Gifts 50,807 
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Philippe Prufer, Vienna, Austria 
For the Otto Georges Prufer Scholarship Fund in the Stephen M. Ross 
School of Business 25,000 

Radiological Society of North America R & E, Chicago, Illinois 
For research in the Medical School 15,000 

Raji M. Rammuny, Ann Arbor 
For the Raji Rammuny Fund in the College of Literature, Science and the 
Arts 10,000 

Renal Physicians Association Research and Education Foundation, 
Washington, D. C.; for research in the Medical School 79,100 

Riverfront Student Housing LLC, Flint 
For support at the University of Michigan-Flint 15,000 

Roberts Family Foundation, Grosse Pointe Farms 
For the Roberts Family Scholarship Fund in the Medical School 70,000 

R. Roberts Charitable Lead Unitrust 
For the Dr. Roy and Mrs. Natalie Roberts Trust for Dentistry in the School 
of Dentistry 177,223 

Roto Plastics Corporation Fund, Adrian 
For the Building Fund in the Law School 25,000 
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Damon Runyon Cancer Research Foundation, New York, New York 
For research in the Medical School 50,000 

Samsung Electronics Company Ltd, Gyeonggi-Do, South Korea 
For research in the College of Engineering 36,000 

Vivian Fell Sangunett Trust 
1,200 shares of KeyCorp common stock; for support in the College of 
Engineering; and for the Vivian Fell Sangunett Graduate Support Fund in 
the Horace H. Rackham School of Graduate Studies 11,654 

Steven Schwartzberg Foundation, Inc., White Plains, New York 
For the Steven M. Schwartzberg Music Scholarship Fund in the School of 
Music, Theatre and Dance 25,000 

Mickey Shapiro Charitable Trust 
For the KEC Building Development Fund 25,000 

Frances U. Simonds, Ann Arbor 
For the Scott K. Simonds Scholarship Fund in the School of Public Health 10,000 

Simons Foundation, New York, New York 
For the Simon Simplex Family Collection Project Fund in the Horace H. 
Rackham School of Graduate Studies 339,134 

Edwin J. Smith, Las Cruces, New Mexico 
160 shares of POSCO common stock; for women’s and men’s track and 
field support in the Department of Athletics 19,447 
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Adrian W. Smith Trust 
For support in the Comprehensive Cancer Center 18,750 

Society for Human Resource Management, Alexandria, Virginia 
For research in the School of Public Health 13,856 

Sontag Foundation, Ponte Verda Beach, Florida 
For support in the Life Sciences Institute 37,500 

Ari J. Spar, Chappaqua, New York 
For the Sondra Lee Spar Endowed Scholarship Fund in the College of 
Literature, Science and the Arts 30,000 

Spencer Foundation, Chicago, Illinois 
For support in the Institute for Social Research; and for Employee 
Matching Gifts 38,550 

State Street Foundation, Boston, Massachusetts 
For the Building Fund in the Law School 10,000 

Doug Steenland, Washington, D. C. 
For men’s lacrosse support in the Department of Athletics 10,000 

A. Alfred Taubman Restated Revocable Trust 
For research in the Medical School 500,000 
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Team Beans, LLC, Edison, New Jersey 
For the C. S. Mott Children’s and Von Voigtlander Women’s Hospital 
Building Fund 30,709 

Texas Instruments, Inc., Dallas, Texas 
For research in the College of Engineering 50,000 

Eleanor Towner Trust 
For the Eleanor Towner University Library Endowment 51,211 

Varsity Ford, Inc., Ann Arbor 
For the C. S. Mott Children’s Hospital Golf Classic Benefit Fund 10,800 

Ted and Jane Von Voigtlander Foundation, Fairfield, Connceticut 
For the C. S. Mott Children’s and Von Voigtlander Women’s Hospital 
Building Fund 250,000 

Whitehall Foundation, Palm Beach, Florida 
For research in the Medical School 75,000 
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Additional gifts ranging from $5,000 to $9,999 were received from the following donors: 
 
Abt SRBI, Inc., New York, New York 
John J. Aramelagos, Maumee, Ohio 
Bank of Thailand, Bankok, Thailand 
A. J. Bartoletto, Bloomfield Hills 
Thomas E. Bliska and Gray L. Boyce, Mill Valley, California 
Boston Scientific Corporation, Natick, Massachusetts 
Bristol-Myers Squibb Foundation, Inc., New York, New York 
Joel and Lorraine Brown Charitable Gift Fund of the Fidelity Charitable Gift Fund, 
Cincinnati, Ohio 
Pascale G. Bullitt, Darien, Connecticut 
Cairn Foundation, Ann Arbor 
Cancer Research Institute, Inc., New York, New York 
Chevron Phillips Chemical Company LP, Houston, Texas 
James F. Conrad, Nashville, Tennessee 
Costco Wholesale #393, Madison Heights 
Dennis C. Crowley, Ypsilanti 
Danmar Products, Inc., Ann Arbor 
Elio D’Appolonia, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 
David M. Dart, Rosemont, Minnesota 
Robert J. DeLap, Morris Plains, New Jersey 
Delta Dental Foundation, Lansing 
Division of Organic Chemistry American Chemical Society, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania 
Drake Turner, Inc., Hermosa Beach, California 
Pamela A. Farr, Greenwich, Connecticut 
Stephen I. Firshein, West Hartford, Connceticut 
Duane D. Fitch, Wilson, North Carolina 
William and Lisa Ford Foundation, Detroit 
Steven J. Furr, Canton 
Garden Club of Dearborn, Dearborn 
Genentech, Inc., South San Francisco, California 
Roger and Sandra Goldman Philanthropic Fund of the Jewish Communal Fund, New 
York, New York 
Suzanne D. Goodrich, Ann Arbor 
Google, Inc. Charitable Giving Fund of Tides Foundation, San Francisco, California 
Matthew T. Grabowski, Ann Arbor 
T. Stephen Hauser Trust 
Carl W. Herstein, Ann Arbor 
Steven T. Hoort, Boston, Massachusetts 
Inman Family Foundation, Royal Oak 
Gary R. Johnson, Centerville, Ohio 
Johnson Controls Foundation, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
Jones Family Foundation, Ann Arbor 
David and Meredith Kaplan Foundation, Encino, California 



page 2.17 

 Page 2 
George L. Kenyon, Ann Arbor 
Brian K. Klein, Seattle, Washington 
Thomas J. Kulik, Waban, Massachusetts 
Donat R. Leclair, Jr., Canton 
Benard L. Maas Foundation, Ann Arbor 
Philip Marber, Boca Raton, Florida 
Marketing Associates, Detroit 
Martin Waymore Advocacy Communications, Inc., Lansing 
Mayo Foundation, Rochester, Minnesota 
William G. McGowan Charitable Fund, Inc., Chicago, Illinois 
Medstar Health, Baltimore, Maryland 
Meijer, Inc., Grand Rapids 
Mercer, Inc., Louisville, Kentucky 
Peter C. Mertz, West Lebanon, New Hampshire 
Miller, Canfield, Paddock and Stone, PLC, Detroit 
Moody’s Corporation, Princeton, New Jersey 
John B. Morgan, Deer Park, Illinois 
New York Mets, Flushing, New York 
Katherine M. O’Dell, Stockton, California 
Leslie A. Olsen, Ann Arbor 
Pfizer Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
Pharmaceutical Research Manufacturers of America, Washington, D. C. 
Plante & Moran, LLP, Grand Rapids 
Richard Potts, Millersburg, Ohio 
Andrew J. Raab, San Mateo, California 
Alex Ratkewicz, Spokane, Washington 
Robbins Family Fund of the National Philanthropic Trust 
Roncelli, Inc., Sterling Heights 
Michael G. Rosloniec, Ada 
Roush Industries, Inc., Livonia 
Ryan D. Sawyer, Allen Park 
Richard M. Scroggins Estate 
Significance Foundation, Tampa, Florida 
Steven J. Silverman, West Newton, Massachusetts 
Marilyn K. Smith Estate 
Steelcase Foundation, Grand Rapids 
Third Millennium On-Line Products, Inc., Los Altos, California 
TI Group Automotive Systems, Warren 
Time, Inc., New York, New York 
Tremco, Beachwood, Ohio 
Phyllis Tuntland Estate 
University of Michigan Club of New York Scholarship Fund, Inc., New York, New York 
University of Texas Medical Branch, Galveston, Texas 
Bob Vizas, Berkeley, California 
Wachovia Foundation, Princeton, New Jersey 
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Ronald N. Weiser, Ann Arbor 
J. Michael Whitted, Charlotte, North Carolina 
Bonnie Wicklund, Chevy Chase, Maryland 
Georgetta A. Wolff, Huntington Beach, California 
David S. Younger, New York, New York 
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NON-MONETARY GIFTS-IN-KIND $5,000 AND OVER 

Siemens PLM Software, Inc., Maryland Heights, Missouri 
500 seats for Solid Edge and 198 seats for Teamcenter Community; for the 
College of Engineering 

Sun Microsystems, Menlo Park, California 
One re-manufactured 1Sun Blade 6000 Chassisand and six re-
manufactured Sun Blade X6250 server module; for the School of 
Dentistry 
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